Decision No. R22-0679-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 22G-0257EC

COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

COMPLAINANT,

V.

STYLE CAR SERVICE LLC,

RESPONDENT.

INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE G. HARRIS ADAMS VACATING AND RESCHEDULING HEARING

Mailed Date: November 1, 2022

I. <u>STATEMENT</u>

1. This proceeding concerns Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 129862 issued by Commission Staff on May 31, 2022 against Respondent Style Car Services, LLC (Style Car). The CPAN assessed Style Car a total penalty of \$25,587.50 for 27 violations of Rules 6102(b)(I); 6107(a)(II); 6109(a); 6114(i)(I); and 6114(i)(II) of 4 *Code of Colorado Regulations* (CCR) 723-6, and three violations of §§ 40-10.1-107(1); and 4-10.1-302(1)(a) C.R.S. as more specifically listed in CPAN No. 129862.

2. By Decision No. R22-0526-I, issued September 7, 2022, procedures were adopted to govern this proceeding and a hearing was scheduled to commence in this matter on November 2, 2022.

Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. R22-0679-I

3. On October 26, 2022, the Unopposed Motion to Reschedule Hearing was filed by Style Car Service, LLC. Style Car recently retained new counsel and additional time is requested to prepare for hearing. It is requested that the hearing be rescheduled to December 12 or 13, 2022.

4. Counsel for Style Car conferred with Counsel for Trial Staff. Trial Staff does not oppose continuing the hearing until December.

5. Based upon good cause shown for the unopposed request, response time will be waived, and the request will be granted.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. Response time to the Unopposed Motion to Reschedule Hearing was filed by Style Car Service, LLC on October 26, 2022, is waived and the motion is granted.

2. The hearing currently scheduled to commence in the Proceeding on November 2,

2022, is vacated.

3. A hearing in this matter shall be conducted at the following date, time, and place:

DATE:	December 12, 2022
TIME:	9:00 a.m.
PLACE:	Commission Hearing Room 1560 Broadway, Suite 250 Denver, Colorado
WEBCAST:	Commission Hearing Room B
METHOD: be provided to	In-person and by videoconference using Zoom at the link to o counsel and the parties via email prior to the hearing.

Optionally, any party may participate remotely by joining a video conference using Zoom at the link provided as to the established parties in an e-mail prior to the scheduled hearing.

Decision No. R22-0679-I

PROCEEDING NO. 22G-0257EC

4. This Decision shall be effective immediately.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean

Doug Dean, Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

G. HARRIS ADAMS

Administrative Law Judge